

No. 21-887

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL LUNA PEREZ, PETITIONER

v.

STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Jeremy Patashnik SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP One Manhattan West New York, NY 10001	Shay Dvoretzky <i>Counsel of Record</i> Parker Rider-Longmaid Kyser Blakely SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP 1440 New York Ave., NW Washington, DC 20005 202-371-7000 shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com
Timothy J. Mullins Kenneth B. Chapie GIARMARCO, MULLINS & HORTON, P.C. 101 W. Big Beaver Rd. Troy, MI 48084	

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Legal background	4
B. Factual and procedural background.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. Section 1415(<i>l</i>) applies to all actions seeking relief for the denial of a FAPE, no matter the plaintiff’s preferred remedy.....	17
A. Congress tied § 1415(<i>l</i>)’s exhaustion rule to the right to a FAPE and did not authorize a plaintiff seeking relief for the denial of a FAPE to bypass the IDEA’s reticulated procedures.....	17
1. Section 1415(<i>l</i>)’s text focuses on the right to a FAPE, not the specific remedy sought.	17
2. Statutory history and context show that § 1415(<i>l</i>) channels damages claims through the administrative process.	18
3. <i>Fry</i> , circuit uniformity, and familiar statutory exhaustion rules support reading § 1415(<i>l</i>) to focus on the FAPE.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
4. Congress had practical reasons for requiring exhaustion no matter the plaintiff's preferred remedy.....	22
B. Perez's counterarguments fail.	25
1. Statutory text, history, and context all undermine Perez's position.	25
2. <i>Fry</i> does not support Perez.	26
3. Perez's policy arguments fail.....	28
C. This case highlights the risks associated with allowing plaintiffs to circumvent the IDEA's reticulated procedures.....	29
II. Section 1415(<i>l</i>) does not contain a futility exception, much less one Perez can invoke.....	30
A. The Court should honor Congress' choice not to put a futility exception in § 1415(<i>l</i>)...	30
1. Courts may not read judge-made exceptions into statutory exhaustion requirements.	30
2. Section 1415(<i>l</i>) mandates exhaustion, barring courts from creating futility exceptions.	31
3. Context confirms that Congress knew how to create a futility exception in § 1415(<i>l</i>) if it wanted to.....	32
4. Congress had good reasons not to create a futility exception.	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. Even if § 1415(l) allows some futility exception, Perez cannot invoke it.	36
1. Assuming § 1415(l) contains a futility exception, the exception extends only “to the same extent” as if “the action [had] been brought under” the IDEA. ...	37
2. When a plaintiff seeks relief for the denial of a FAPE under the IDEA, neither the unavailability of damages nor settlement constitutes futility.....	37
3. Because Perez could not have invoked a futility exception had he sued under the IDEA, he also cannot invoke a futility exception here.	41
4. Perez’s counterarguments lack merit....	42
C. This case, and particularly the third question Perez and the government try to add, underscores the risks of adopting an atextual futility exception.	46
1. Perez and the government’s new (and not presented) argument that settlement equals exhaustion fails.....	46
2. Adopting a futility exception in this case likely would lead to confusion in the lower courts in many IDEA cases while producing little benefit in the rare IDEA case like this one.....	48
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.F. ex rel. Christine B. v. Española Public Schools</i> , 801 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2015).....	42, 47
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	32
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	32
<i>Bethesda Hospital Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 485 U.S. 399 (1988).....	38
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	27
<i>Board of Education of Hendrick Hudson Central School District v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	5, 6, 13, 20, 22, 23, 35
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	13, 21, 25, 26, 27, 31, 32
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	40
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	34
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	9, 14, 29, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Electric Storage Battery Co. v. Shimadzu</i> , 307 U.S. 5 (1939).....	35
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas</i> <i>County School District RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	1, 5, 6, 20, 22, 28, 35, 40, 41
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	7
<i>Forest Grove School District v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	6
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 35, 41
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity</i> <i>Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	23
<i>Greene v. Meese</i> , 875 F.2d 639 (7th Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	45
<i>Herr v. United States Forest Service</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	11, 42, 44, 45
<i>J.L. v. Lower Merion School District</i> , No. 20-cv-1416, 2022 WL 4295291 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 2022).....	22, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	14, 15, 22, 23, 31, 38, 39, 43
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	28, 29
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	32, 35
<i>McMillen v. New Caney Independent School District</i> , 939 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2803 (2020).....	19
<i>Montana National Bank of Billings v. Yellowstone County</i> , 276 U.S. 499 (1928).....	38
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	21
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	38, 39
<i>Rogich v. Clark County School District</i> , No. 17-cv-01541, 2021 WL 4781515 (D. Nev. Oct. 12, 2021).....	22
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970).....	23
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	18, 30, 31, 32, 35
<i>Ross v. Creighton University</i> , 957 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1992).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>School Committee of Town of Burlington v. Department of Education,</i> 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	6, 7, 40
<i>Smith v. Robinson,</i> 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	2, 8, 11, 13, 14, 18, 19, 25, 26, 32, 34, 36, 42, 44, 46
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021).....	31, 32
<i>Visa Inc. v. Osborn,</i> 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016) (mem.)	47
<i>Woodford v. Ngo,</i> 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	14, 15, 22, 36
<i>Zachary J. v. Colonial School District,</i> No. 19-cv-652, 2022 WL 580309 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 24, 2022)	22
STATUTES AND REGULATION	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12131	9
42 U.S.C. § 12132	9
42 U.S.C. § 12133	9
Education for All Handicapped Children Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-142, § 5(a), 89 Stat. 773	7, 8, 33
Education of the Handicapped Act, Pub. L. No. 91-230, §§ 601-662, 84 Stat. 121 (1970)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1955, Pub. L. No. 391, § 5(f), 69 Stat. 711	33
Federal Coal Mine Health and Safety Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-173, § 413(c), 83 Stat. 742.....	33
Federal Mine Safety and Health Amendments Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-164, § 201, 91 Stat. 1290	34
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796	8
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(8).....	23
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)	23
20 U.S.C. § 1415	5, 15, 32, 33
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(4)	33
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(2)	33
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)(2)(A)(i)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)	5, 10, 16, 21, 47
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(i).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(ii)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(iii)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(B)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(D)	33
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(i)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(g)	5, 10, 16, 21, 47
20 U.S.C. § 1415(h)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(1)(A)	33
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A)	7, 47
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii)	26
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(D)(i)(III)	26
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(E)	33
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(G)	33
20 U.S.C. § 1415(j)	11, 33, 44
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)	44
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(5)(C)	33
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48
Occupational Safety and Health Safety Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-596, § 11(a), 84 Stat. 1590	33, 34
Prison Litigation Reform Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, § 504, 29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	9
34 C.F.R. § 300.515(a)	5, 35
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(3)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
131 Cong. Rec. S10396-01	45
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (2d College ed. 1982)	25, 26
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	17, 25, 26
4 K. Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> § 26:10, (2d ed. 1983)	30, 31
